# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Freedom Communications, Inc.		12/30/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Freedom Eastern North Carolina Communications, Inc.		12/30/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.		12/30/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.		12/30/2008	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3389955	WELCOME TO DESERT LIVING
Registration Number:	3344202	OC POST
Registration Number:	3389838	TRENT WOODS TIMES
Registration Number:	3312348	CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE
Registration Number:	3257313	ORANGE COUNTY KIDS
Registration Number:	3266096	LAGUNA WOODS GLOBE
Registration Number:	3451083	FREEDOM ORANGE COUNTY INFORMATION
Registration Number:	3442706	DISCOVER OC
Registration Number:	3472314	OC REAL ESTATE FINDER
Registration Number:	3532672	OC POST.COM
Registration Number:	3449523	GLENDALE TODAY
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003912 FRAME: 0160

900123756

Registration Number:	3449524	PEORIA TODAY
Registration Number:	3449525	PRIME TIMES
Serial Number:	77448769	SOCALSPORTSNOW.COM
Serial Number:	77412970	JUICE
Serial Number:	77397573	ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER COMMUNICATIONS
Serial Number:	77385391	PAPERBOY MEDIA GROUP
Serial Number:	77554081	OCVARSITY
Serial Number:	77511827	GET MORE OC
Serial Number:	77511824	GET MORE ORANGE COUNTY
Serial Number:	77481858	ONE ONLINE NEWS ENVIRONMENT
Serial Number:	77485576	VEEP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34031	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa	
Signature:	/pja/	
Date:	12/31/2008	

Total Attachments: 7 source=34031#page1.tif source=34031#page2.tif source=34031#page3.tif source=34031#page4.tif source=34031#page5.tif source=34031#page6.tif source=34031#page7.tif

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **TRADEMARKS**

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of December 30, 2008, is executed by FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., FREEDOM EASTERN NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNICATIONS, INC., FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC. and FREEDOM ARIZONA INFORMATION, INC. (each a "Debtor" and collectively, the "Debtors"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party").

- A. Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2004 (the "Collateral Agreement"), among Freedom Communications Holdings, Inc., Freedom Communications, Inc., each other Subsidiary Loan Party identified therein and the Secured Party. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Collateral Agreement.
- B. The Debtors own the trademark registrations and trademark applications filed in each Debtor's name in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, more particularly described on Schedule 1-A and Schedule 1-B annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").
- C. The Debtors hereby grant to the Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Debtor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action that may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment or performance in full of the Obligations, as defined in the Collateral Agreement.
- D. The Debtors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement.

The Secured Party's address is:

Padmini Persaud JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 270 Park Avenue New York, NY 10017

[[3117482]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtors have each caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

By:

Name: Nancy Trillo

Title: Vice President, Enterprise Finance,

Controller and Treasurer

FREEDOM EASTERN NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

By:

Name: Name Trillo

Title: Vice President and Controller

FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC.,

By;

Name: Nancy Trillo

Title: Vice President and Controller

FREEDOM ARIZONA INFORMATION, INC.,

By:

Name: Nancy Trillo

Title: Vice President and Controller

H3117482]]

# SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTERESTS

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	OWNER	SER. NO.	REG. NO.
SOCALSPORTSNOW.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/448,769	Pending
<b>Ó</b> Juice	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/412,970	Pending
ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER COMMUNICATIONS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/397,573	Pending
PAPERBOY MEDIA GROUP	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/385,391	Pending
WELCOME TO DESERT LIVING	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/772,109	3,389,955
OC POST	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/940,403	3,344,202
TRENT WOODS TIMES	Freedom Eastern North Carolina Communications, Inc.	78/631,776	3,389,838
CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/912,734	3,312,348
ORANGE COUNTY KIDS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/847,743	3,257,313
LAGUNA WOODS GLOBE	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/681,957	3,266,096
OCVARSITY	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/554,081	Pending

[[3117482]]

MARK	OWNER	SER. NO.	REG. NO.
GET MORE OC	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/511,827	Pending
GET MORE ORANGE COUNTY	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/511,824	Pending
FREEDOM ORANGE COUNTY INFORMATION	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/806,479	3,451,083
DISCOVER OC	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/858,698	3,442,706
OC REAL ESTATE FINDER	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/907,943	3,472,314
OC POST.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/940,407	3,532,672
	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	77/481,858	Pending
ONLINE NEWS ENVIRONMENT			
GLENDALE TODAY	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,300	3,449,523
PEORIA TODAY	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,303	3,449,524
PRIME TIMES	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,310	3,449,525
VEEP	Freedom Arizona Information Company dba FAZI	77/485,576	Pending

[[3117482]]

# SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTERESTS

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

[No additional items at this time.]

[[3117482]]

**RECORDED: 12/31/2008**